Exhibit 5-13 Summary of Estimated Benefits, Net Present Value Basis Calculated in Perpetuity (2024$, 

$Millions) 

Exhibit 5-14 Summary of Estimated Benefits, Annualized Values, 80-Year Time Horizon (2024$, 

$Millions) 

For reference, EPA’s analysis assumes Indiana has fifteen (15) legacy CCR surface 

impoundments, out of one hundred ninety-four (194) nationally; twenty-four (24) 

CCRMUs, out of one hundred ninety-five (195) nationally; and zero (0) OAFUs, or 

CCRMUs at other active facilities.  

c.  Estimate of Any Cost Savings to Regulated Industries – Once Indiana’s CCR permit 

program is approved by U.S. EPA, facilities may experience a reduction in administrative